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GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY

A DIVISION OF Ol RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC. 4080 Pike Lane, Suite D, Concord, CA 84620-1227 (415) 671-2387

Project No. 20~3231
L3231Aa

Mr. Robert Stolz
Chevron USA

2 Annabel Lane

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Service Station No. 95607
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Stolz,

This letter report presents an update of Groundwater
Technology, Inc's activities, observations, and status of the
product recovery operations at the Chevron Service Station
located at the corner of Crow Canyon Road and Waterford Place in
Castro Valley, California. hip guasharly. cappel:Droletas.An.
update from January 1987 through Marcr

Groundwater monitoring of the nine monitoring wells and one
recovery well located at the site has been performed bi-weekly
{once every two weeks). Monthly water samples have been coll- ;~¥‘$+
ected from both the influent and effluent pipes of the carbon .* e
absorption system for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene,ax}ayntp”“‘
xylene and total hydrocarbon concentrations (See Table 1).

On January 9, 1987, samples were taken for laboratory
analysis from both the influent and effluent and submitted for
standard 2 week turn-around. During the following visit, on
January 14, a decrease in the flow rate through the carbon tank
was noted. The carbon was manually stirring and the flow
increased to its original rate.

On January 20, the carbon was again stirred to maintain flow
rate. Permission was then obtained from Chevron USA to change
the carbon in the tank. The necessity of this was verified upon
receipt of the January 9 lab results which showed that the
carbons absorptive capacity had been reached. Onr Fehruary 5,
1987 the system was shut down and the carbon changed. The system
was back in operation on February 6, with start-up samples
cbtained for analysis on February 10, 1987, Effluent concen-
trations have stabilized and appear as non-detectable later in
February indicating the system is operating again at full
efficiency.

Other offices: Redondo Beach, CA; Tampa. FL; Mandeville, LA; Norwood. MA; Novi, MI;
Minneapolis, MN; Greenville, NH; Chadds Ford, PA: Montreal, Quebec, Canada
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Mr. Stolz
April 9, 1987
Page 2

Groundwater gradient maps (Figure 1 and 2} have been
prepared using the February 10 and March 19, 1987 data. The maps
indicate that the groundwater gradient is to the southwest with a
slight northeast/southwest elongation due to the recovery well
pumping activity. The piezometric surface elevations show an
overall increase which is expected due to the seasonal ground-
water recharge. (See Table 2).

The recovery well water table depression pump has been set
and bi-weekly adjustments have been made to maintain a pumping
rate of between one and three gallons per minute.

The bi-monthly monitoring has found small and intermittent
accumulations of product in the monitoring wells during January
and in the recovery well during the entire quarter. Groundwater
Technology personnel have hand bailed approximately 2.5 gallons
of free floating product from the recovery well during this
quarter. The total volume of free product removed since October
1985 is now approximately 29 gallons.

It is Groundwater Technology, Inc's opinion that the present
system of bi-weekly monitoring, monthly water samples and
quarterly letter reports is currently the best method to keep
Chevron updated on the status of this project.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact us at our Concord office.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TE LOGY, INC.

Fric T. Schniewind
Project Geologist

Jojer M

Joyce M. Miley

Project Manager Y

O

Gary B aggart
Certified Engineering
Geologist No. 1061

Enclosure
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SAMPLE

ANALYSES SUMMARY SHEZ:T

Hell #9

Eihyl Banzane
Tozal Xvlenes
Aliphatic Hvdra.
pisc. Arcrarics

Tocal Hvdrs.

PROJICT: Chevron 20-3231 | 9caT|gN: Castro ValleWEAR: ::us:'_.‘.'nss=:u:;:;i§3:?gfégigg
Tulv 3| r\\g.i%us SegtS Dczg Decjmber”.lan;ary Febllrgar Feg:unr

g Senzene 9620 6400 8500 8300 3300 | 72060 680 1,500
Z [Toluene 2870 | 4100 4410 | 4600 | 2000 | 3900 { 3a0 | ez0
7 |5thyl Behzene 380 810 860 950 — —— VTR [
T |Tocal xylemes | 9380 | 3500 4600] 3700 2s00{ 1500 | 430 | 1,000
& |Aliphatic Hydro. | 11200 1200| 7700 | sso0 USRI —
8 |mse. arcmactes | 7000 | 4s00| 3500 | zmoo| e | o | |
3 ,
© lzoca1 Hydro. | 40400 | 21000 | 29000 | 29000 | 78000 | 62000 52000 | 25000
E Benzene ND LD ND ND . ND 800 150 L
E Toluane ND ND NO ND ND 510 62 XD
“',;l,‘ Ethyl Benzere ND ND ND D WD ——— — | =—
% |Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ®D 40 90 ND
& |Atiphacic Hydro. | 11 ND 1.8 ND ND N - —
E Jtisc. Arcmacics ND 1000 ND ND ND —— — -——
8

Total Hvdrs, 11 1000 1.8 ND ND 12000 1,100 ND

Banzenae

Toluene

enzene
aluena
Echyl Benzens
Tatal Xylanes
plichatic Hydra.
Mise. Arcmacics

2acal Hvdro.

GTL:

Groungawatesyr Tezonaizgy Lao
- ¢+ NOT SAMPLED

TAnaiysis in ppob

GRCUNDWATER
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PROJECT: CHEVRON/CASTRO VALLEY
JOB NUMBER: 20-3231
DATE: MARCE 1987

WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL RW

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
DATE ELEV. (ft.) 96.55 98.43 98,98 86,65 101.42 89,06 84.74 101.60 82.14 B88.55
01/14/87 DTW 27.72 24.30 19.11 19.43 - 17.51 13.39 7.62 15.76 27.87

@ DTP : - . - - Z . . 2 2767

PT TRACE TRACE 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0.20
01/20/87 DTW 28.10 25.01 20.04 17.98 29.37 20.13 13.59 8.71 16.04 28,44
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.34
PT TRACE 0 0 0 0 SHEEN 0 0 0 0.10
01/29/87 DTW 28.04 24.15 18.63 18,25 29,62 20,54 13.80 6.88 16.00 28,77
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.73
PT TRACE TRACE 0 0 0  TRACE 0 0 0 0.04
02/05/87 DTW 23,25 17.69 27.71 18.07 28.86 20.31 13.34 6.23 15,62 27,07
DTP - - - - - - - - - 26.95
PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.12
02/10/87 DTW 24.75 18.22 27.54 17.95 28.60 20.39 12.76 6.69 15.48 28.73
. DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.60
PT o 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0.13
02/18/87 DTW 20.86 15,90 25.83 16.55 26.43 18.85 11.24 5.85 - 28.74
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.55
PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.19

DTW = Depth To Water
DTP = Depth To Product
PT = Product Thickness
MD3231A




PROJECT: CHEVRCN/CASTRO VALLEY
JOB NUMBER: 20-3231
DATE: MARCH 1987

WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL RW :
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 '
DATE ELEV, (ft.) 96.55 98,43 98.98 86.65 101.42 89,06 684.74 101,60 82.14 88.55
02-26-87 DTW 22.10 16.95 25,73 16.44 25.83 19.18 10.67 6.63 14.18 28.90
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.82
. PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.08
03-05-87 DTW 22.36 17,38 26.17 16.64 26,28 19.49 10,92 7.08 14.49 28.84
DTF - - - - - - - - - 28.75
PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.09
03~11-87 DTW 21.85 16,47 26.04 16.65 26.49 19,15 11.11 6.64 14,42 28.83
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28,72
PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.11 ,
03-19-87 DTW 20.94 15.68 25,25 16.18 25.62 18.74 10.49 6.17 14.08 28,80
DTP - - - - - - - - - 28.73
PT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07
03-26-87 DTW 20.50 15.45 25.04 - 25,14 18.37 10.08 6.01 13.74 25.69
DTP - - - - - - - - - 25,62
o PT 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0.07
PT = Product Thickness i
DTW = Depth To Water
DTP = Depth To Product

PT = Product Thickness
MD3231A
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

; 2549 Middiefield Road SE
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (445) 364-9222 Y
: Groundwater Technology Laboratory Date Sampled: ©01/09/87
4080 Pikelane, Suite D Date Received: 01,/09/87
" Concord, CA 94520 Date Reported: 01,/22/87
Attn: Joyce Miley Project #3231

Sample Number Sample Description
Chevron/Castro Valley,

|

7010374 _
rw Influent Carbon Tank
£ |

ANALYSIS
[
b
i .
Detection Sample

g Limit Results
L ppb ppb
L Total Hydrocarbons 50 62000
{g Benzene : 0.5 7200
- Toluene 0.5 3900
[ Xylenes 0.5 1500

T ""'"-1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EFA methaod 602.

- p—

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORARTORY

o N g s

{ Arthur G. Burton
' Lakoratory Director

h m—
[

sls
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SEQUOlA. Analytical Laboratory ¢

A 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

[ y——

Groundwater Technology Laboratory pate Sampled: 01/09/87
4080 -Pikelane, Suite D ' Date Received: 01,/09/87
‘Concord, CA. 94520 Date Reported: Q1/22/87
= Attn: Joyce Miley Project #3231
el
sample Number Sample Description
. 7010375 Chevron/Castro Valley, .

Effluent Carbon Tank

=

ANALYSIS

Ej Detection Sample
E ppb ppb
Lj Total Hydrocarbons 50 12000
rq Benzene ' 0.5 ‘900
) Toluene 0.5 510
™
Ei Xylenes 0.5 340

I !

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA method 602.

e p—

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

-

=

! Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

‘ 2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Groundwater Technoleogy
4080 Pikelane, Suite D
Concord, CA 94520
Attn: J. Miley

Sample Number
7020963

ANALYSIS

Total Hydrocarbons
Benzene
Toluene

Xylenes

pate Sampled: 02/10/87
Date Received: 02/12/87
Date Reported: 02/19/87

Project No. 20-3231

Sample Description

Chevron/Castro Valley
water Ct., Influent

—

Detection Sample

Limit Results
ppb ppb
50 5,200
0.5 680
0.5 340
. 0.5 430

NOTE: Analysis was perfromed using EPA method 602.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Dl e=mas

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

mpr
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory -
) 2549 Middlefield Road
w Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222

Groundwater Technology ' Date Sampled: 02/10/87

4080 Pikelane, Suite D Date Received: 02/12/87
Concord, CA 34520 pate Reported: 02/19/87
Attn: J. Miley. . Project No. 20-3231
1 Ssample Number Sample Description
| 7020964 Chevron/Castro Valley

Water CT Discharge

[ ANALYSIS
petection ~ Sample
[E Limit Results
: ppb ppb
E3 Total Hydrocarbons ' 50 1,100
E; Benzene 0.5 150
: Toluene 0.5 62
B Xylenes : . 0.5 90

NOTE: Analysis was perfromed using EPA method 602.

4

i -S’Z?UOIA ANALYTICAL T.ABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
1 Laboratory Director

mpr
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory :

- 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood Cily, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Groundwater Technology Laboratory - - Date sampled~ 02 /26 /87

4080 Pikelane, Suite D Date Received: 03/02/87
Concord, CA 94520 Date Reported: 03/13/87
Attn: Joyce Miley Project No. 20-3231
Sample Number ' sample Description
7030007 Water, RWw-Influent,

Chevron—-Castro Valley

/1

ANALYSIS
!;1 Detection Sample
3 Limit Results
peb PEb

_'i Total Hydrocarbons 50 25,000
[ Benzeﬁe 0.5 1,500
- Toluene 0.5 920
[J Xylenes - 0.5 1,000

NOTE: Analysis was perfromed using EPA method €02.

!

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burtcn
Laboratory Director

mpr



-

_ | [ ® |
X SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory :

. 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

Groundwater Technology Laboratory Date Sampled: 02/26/87
4080 Pikelane, Suite D Date Received: 03/02/87
Concord, CA 94520 Date Reported: 03/13/87
"Attn: Joyce Miley Project No. 20-3231
- Sample Number ‘Sample Description
- 7030006 Water, RW-Discharge,

Chevron—Casiro Valley

ANALYSIS

T 'Detection Sample
Limit Results
' prb pPb

T

Total Hydrocarbons 50 < 50

T

' Benzene 0.5 < 0.5

_ Tcluene 0.5 < 0.5

L Xylenes . 0.5 < 0.5

RN

L___“

NOTE: Analysis was perfromed using EPA method 602.

SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

N W

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

mpr
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WHEN REPLY 1S RECUIRED, FORWARD ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY GO-144 {3-70)




